

## City of Columbus

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	1073	3-2022	Version: 1			
Туре:	Ordi	inance		Status:	Passed	
File created:	4/5/2	2022		In control:	Criminal Justice & Judiciary C	Committee
On agenda:	4/18	8/2022		Final action:	4/20/2022	
Title:	To authorize the City Clerk to enter into a grant agreement with Columbus Coalition for the Homeless in support of the Central Ohio Restored Citizens' Collaborative for sponsorship of their 2022 Franklin County Re-entry Week events; to authorize an appropriation and expenditure of \$30,000.00 from the Public Safety Initiatives subfund; and to declare an emergency. (\$30,000.00)					
Sponsors:	Shayla Favor					
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. 1073-2022					
Date	Ver.	Action By	у	A	tion	Result
4/20/2022	1	CITY CL	LERK	A	test	
4/19/2022	1	ACTING	G MAYOR	Si	gned	

4/18/2022 1 COUNCIL PRESIDENT Signed 4/18/2022 1 **Columbus City Council** Approved Pass **BACKGROUND:** 

This ordinance authorizes the City Clerk to enter into a grant agreement with Columbus Coalition for the Homeless in support of the Central Ohio Restored Citizens' Collaborative for sponsorship of their 2022 Franklin County Re-entry Week events. The total amount of this grant agreement is \$30,000.

The intent of the 2022 Franklin County Re-entry Week is to assist those who have reentered or have past justiceinvolvement to secure necessary identification to continue toward good-paying jobs, maintain stability and strengthen their community reintegration.

Sponsorship of this event aligns with Columbus City Council's priority of promoting opportunities for entrepreneurship, building strong neighborhoods, and developing pathways out of poverty. The grant dollars will be used to assist with additional events to help individuals obtain birth certificates and ids.

Emergency action is necessary due to the time-sensitive deadlines of event sponsorship.

FISCAL IMPACT: Funding is available in the Public Safety Initiatives subfund.

To authorize the City Clerk to enter into a grant agreement with Columbus Coalition for the Homeless in support of the Central Ohio Restored Citizens' Collaborative for sponsorship of their 2022 Franklin County Re-entry Week events; to authorize an appropriation and expenditure of \$30,000.00 from the Public Safety Initiatives subfund; and to declare an emergency. (\$30,000.00)

WHEREAS, it is a top priority of Columbus City Council to support efforts that build pathways out of poverty, enhance economic development, and build strong neighborhoods; and

**WHEREAS,** the Columbus City Council desires to authorize a grant agreement with Columbus Coalition for the Homeless in support of the Central Ohio Restored Citizens' Collaborative for the purpose of sponsoring of their 2022 Franklin County Re-entry Week events; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the city in that it is immediately necessary to authorize the City Clerk to enter into a grant agreement with Columbus Coalition for the Homeless in support of the Central Ohio Restored Citizens' Collaborative and appropriate said funds to have funding available for necessary expenditures due to the time-sensitive deadlines of the event; NOW, THEREFORE,

## **BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:**

**SECTION 1.** That the City Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to appropriate \$30,000.00 in the Public Safety Initiatives subfund, fund 1000, subfund 100016, to Columbus City Council per the accounting codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Clerk is hereby authorized to enter into a grant agreement with Columbus Coalition for the Homeless in support of the Central Ohio Restored Citizens' Collaborative for the purpose of sponsoring their 2022 Franklin County Re-entry Week events.

**SECTION 3.** That the expenditure of \$30,000.00 or so much thereof as may be needed pursuant to the actions authorized in SECTION 2, is hereby authorized in the Public Safety Initiatives subfund, fund 1000, subfund 100016, per the accounting codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

**SECTION 4.** That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.